



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EUGENE MOSS, :
 : C.A. 55,2016
 APPELLANT/DEFENDANT BELOW, :
 :
 V. : Case Below: Superior Court
 : New Castle County
 Deutsche Bank National Trust : C.A. No.: N11L-03-097 ALR
 Company, :
 :
 APPELLEE/PLAINTIFF BELOW, :
 :

AMENDED APPELLANT/DEFENDANT BELOW REPLY BRIEF

The Law Office of Dean A. Campbell, LLC

/s/ Dean A. Campbell

Dean A. Campbell, Esquire
Bar ID # 3611
Georgetown Professional Park
North Building
20175 Office Circle
P.O. Box 568
Georgetown, DE 19947
(302) 854-9750
Attorney for Plaintiff

Dated: JUNE 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>CONTENT</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Table Of Citations.....	iii
Nature Of the Proceedings	1
Summary Of Arguments.....	2
First Argument	2
Second Argument	4
Rebuttal Of Facts	5
I. Rebuttal Of Argument Of The Merits.....	7
1. The Extent Of Moss’ Default Is Irrelevant.....	8
2. Deutsche Bank Is Not The “Holder” Of The Promissory Note And As A Result Has No Right To Enforce The Mortgage.....	10
II. Moss Did Not Make Any Judicial Admissions But Made Evidtiary Admissions Which Were Later Withdrawn	14
Conclusion	17
Compendium	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Hopkins</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 401 (Del. Super. Ct Sept. 12, 2013).....	7
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> 838 A. 2d 1103 (Del. 2003).....	8
<i>Carpenter v. Logan</i> , 83 U.S. 271 (US. 1873).....	8
<i>Iowa- Wisconsin Bridge Co. v. Phoenix Finance Copr.</i> , 25 A. 2d 1103 (Del. 2003).....	8
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Moss</i> . 2013 Del Super, LEXIS 3490 (Del. Super 2013)	9, 10
<i>HSBC Mortgage Corporation v. Bendfeldt</i> , 2014 Del. Super, LEXIS 44 (Del. Super. 2014)	11
<i>Davis v 913 North Mkt. St. Pshp.</i> , 1996 Del., Super. LEXIS 579 (Del. Super. Ct Dec. 12. 1996).....	11
<i>Merritt v. UPS</i> , 959 A 2d. 1196, 1197 (Del. 2008)	15
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
6 Del. C § 3-301.....	10, 11
6 Del. C § 3-301 (i)	10
6 Del. C § 1-201 (21).....	10, 11
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITY</u>	
Powell on Real Property.....	2
4 Powell on Real Property § 37.27 (2).....	9
